– As of September 30, 2021, the Group decreased total equity
and increased total liabilities by $100,711.

– For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Group reclassified
the $6,599 cash flow impact related to the reverse reorganization from
financing to operating activities.

The following tables reflect the impact of corrections
discussed above, related to factoring, reverse factoring and reverse reorganization, to the specific
financial statements line items presented
 in the Group´s previously reported unaudited consolidated interim financial statements, as “Restatement
Adjustments”.

13

Procaps Group S.A. and subsidiaries (The Group)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements
For the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(In thousands of United States Dollars, unless
otherwise stated)

I. Effect of the restatement

The restatement of the Consolidated Statement
of Profit or Loss for the historical interim periods resulted in the following impacts:

Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit or Loss

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021

Profit or loss, restated   As reported
Restatement
Adjustments   As restated

Other expenses, net   (3,179)   (73,917)   (77,096)
(Loss)/Income before tax   (48,228)   (73,917)   (122,145)
(Loss)/Income for the period   (54,570)   (73,917)   (128,487)

The restatement of the Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity for the historical interim periods resulted in the following impacts:

Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021
   As reported

   Issued Capital
Share

premium
Accumulated

deficit   Total
Total equity

(deficit)
Loss for the period   —   —   (54,948)   (54,948)   (54,570)
Share redemption and issuance in business combination   (873)   201,304   148,638   349,069   349,069

Balance as of September 30, 2021   1,128   255,716   (233,268)   35,150   36,305

Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021
   Restatement Adjustments

   Issued Capital
Share

premium
Accumulated

deficit   Total
Total equity

(deficit)
Loss for the period   —   —   (73,917)   (73,917)   (73,917)
Share redemption and issuance in business combination   873   (201,304)   (148,638)   (349,069)   (349,069)
Termination of put option agreements1   903   297,796   298,699   298,699

Subtotal   1,776   96,492   (222,555)   (124,287)   (124,287)
Capital restructuring of Crynssen Pharma Group Limited

(at exchange ratio of 1:33.4448)1   (1,933)   1,933   —   —   —
Subtotal - restructured   (157)   98,425   (222,555)   (124,287)   (124,287)

Acquisition of Union Acquisition Corp. II1   202   174,738   —   174,940   174,940
Shares held in escrow1   (117)   (106,247)   —   (106,364)   (106,364)
Redemption of redeemable shares1   (45)   (44,955)   —   (45,000)   (45,000)

Balance as of September 30, 2021   (117)   121,961   (222,555)   (100,711)   (100,711)

Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021
   As restated

   Issued Capital
Share

premium
Accumulated

deficit   Total
Total equity

(deficit)
Loss for the period   —   —   (128,865)   (128,865)   (128,487)
Termination of put option agreements1   903   297,796   —   298,699   298,699

Subtotal   2,904   352,208   (455,823)   (89,137)   (87,982)
Capital restructuring of Crynssen Pharma Group Limited

(at exchange ratio of 1:33.4448)1   (1,933)   1,933   —   —   —
Subtotal - restructured   971   354,141   (455,823)   (89,137)   (87,982)

Acquisition of Union Acquisition Corp. II1   202   174,738   —   174,940   174,940
Shares held in escrow1   (117)   (106,247)   —   (106,364)   (106,364)
Redemption of redeemable shares1   (45)   (44,955)   —   (45,000)   (45,000)

Balance as of September 30, 2021   1,011   377,677   (455,823)   (65,561)   (64,406)

1 For further details, refer to Note 23.1 in the Group’s
consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2021.

14

Procaps Group S.A. and subsidiaries (The Group)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements
For the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(In thousands of United States Dollars, unless
otherwise stated)

The restatement of the Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position for the historical interim periods resulted in the following impacts:

Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of
Financial Position

As of September 30, 2021
   Restatement Adjustments

Balance Sheet, restated   As reported

Factoring and
reverse

factoring
Reverse

reorganization   As restated
Non-Current liabilities
Warrant liabilities   33,950   (4,987)   28,963
Shares held in escrow   —   105,698   105,698
Total non-current liabilities   151,696   —   100,711   252,407
Current liabilities
Borrowings   116,713   23,748   140,461
Trade and other payables, net   132,462   (23,748)   108,714
Total current liabilities   276,747   —   —   276,747

The restatement of the Cash Flow Statement for
the historical interim periods resulted in the following impacts:

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash

Flows
   For the nine month period ending September 30, 2021
   Restatement Adjustments

   As reported

Factoring and
reverse

factoring1
Reverse

reorganization   As restated
Operating activities
Loss for the period   (54,570)   (73,917)   (128,487)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss with net cash from operating activities:

IFRS 2 Share-based payment expense (listing expense)   —   —   73,917   73,917
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets and liabilities:

Trade and other payables   (10,975)   34,410   —   23,435
Other liabilities   13,710   —   6,599   20,309
Interest paid   —   (1,373)   —   (1,373)

Cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities   11,309   33,037   6,599   50,945

Financing activities:

Proceeds from borrowings   122,042   3,293   —   125,335
Payments on borrowings   (80,101)   (35,541)   —   (115,642)
Interest paid on borrowings   (9,527)   (789)   —   (10,316)
Redeemed shares   —   —   (45,000)   (45,000)
Cash obtained from acquisition   91,585   —   38,401   129,986

Cash Flow generated from (used in) financing activities   116,068   (33,037)   (6,599)   76,432

1 The restatement adjustment related to Trade and other payables
consists of errors related to reverse factoring of $33,703, factoring of $(1,455), interest
paid on reverse factoring of $789 and interest
paid on lease liabilities of $1,373.

Note 3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Note 3.1. Change in accounting policy

The accounting policies applied in these unaudited
 condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the Group’s
consolidated financial statements as
at and for the year ended December 31, 2021. The policy for recognizing and measuring income taxes in the interim